

No. 20-5366

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY BERNARD SMITH, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
RON DAVIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN	DAVID M. PORTER*
ADAM KLEVEN	FEDERAL PUBLIC
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	DEFENDER'S OFFICE
1501 K Street, N.W.	EASTERN DISTRICT OF
Washington, D.C. 20005	CALIFORNIA
(202) 736-8000	801 I Street, 3rd Floor
	Sacramento, CA 95814
NAOMI I. IGRA	(916) 498-7000
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	David_Porter@fd.org
555 California Street	
Suite 2000	
San Francisco, CA 94104	
(415) 772-1200	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 4, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	2
II. THE STATE IGNORES THE IM- PORTANCE OF A UNIFORM APPROACH TO EQUITABLE TOLLING FOR FEDER- AL STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS .....	7
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS DIS- POSITIVE OF THE TIMING ISSUE IN MR. SMITH'S CASE .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	8
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983) .....	7, 8
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	1, 4
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	7
<i>Coulter v. Kelley</i> , 871 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Hizbullahankhamon v. Walker</i> , 255 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>Knight v. Schofield</i> , 292 F.3d 709, 711 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) ....	8
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)...	1
<i>San Martin v. McNeil</i> , 633 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir.) .....	5, 6
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd sub nom., Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) .....	6
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Spottsville v. Terry</i> , 476 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	2
